
BERKELEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

CLASS SIZE REDUCTION FTE PLANNING DOCUMENT

 FY 2015-16 Proposed Budget v2015-04-10 (Long FTE at 6)

STAFFING Meas. A Meas. A

GRADE LEVEL ENROLLMENT CSR

BY GRADE CLASS SIZE FTE FTE

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL STUDENTS 34 :1 20 :1 Total
TK and Kindergarten 862

 

Grade 1 722

 - Release Time

Grade 2 765

 - Release Time

January 25, 2008Grade 3 735

 - Release Time

1-3 Adjustments
34 :1 26 :1

Grade 4 734 21.59

 - Release Time ** 4.32

Grade 5 654 19.24

 - Release Time ** 3.85

4-5 Adjustments
K-5 TOTAL 82.07

34 :1 18 :1

Grade K-5 Special Day Class 7 0.21 0.18

Release time Special Day Class 0.04
36 :1 28 :1

Grade 6 712 19.78

 - Release Time

Grade 6 Necessary Adjustments

36 :1 28 :1

Grade 7 713 23.77

Grade 8 677 22.57

Grade 7-8 Adjustments

6-8 TOTAL 20.93
34 :1 18 :1

Grade 6-8 Special Day Class 12 0.42 0.38

Release time Special Day Class 0.08
HIGH SCHOOL *** 36 :1 28 :1

Grade 9 672 22.39

Grade 10 727 24.23

Grade 11 706 23.53

Grade 12 702 23.39 26.73
36 :1 18 :1

Grade 9-12 Special Day Class 51 1.70 1.70

B-Tech 150 5.00

Grade 9-12 Adjustments 0.13

TOTAL 9-12 33.56
TOTALS

Elementary School 4,479 131.75 76.22 82.29

 - Release Time 10.82

Middle School 2,114 66.54 19.26 21.39

 - Release Time 4.04 1.21

High School 3,007 100.24 33.56

9,600 313.39 134.50 2.73 137.23

0.92

0.00

0.23

0.00

1.13

0.13
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0.90

-1.14

0.69

Necessary

FTE FTE

1.69

0.1333.43

1.69

0.13

0.00

1.93

GENERAL   Meas. A

FUND  * CSR

21.62 15.13

22.50 15.75

0.90 0.63

25.35 17.75

21.24 14.86

0.85 0.59

MIDDLE SCHOOL

5.65

0.86 0.61

6.64

1.33

5.91

0.040.04

1.18

142.32 80.38

0.18

0.9220.0170.08

3.96

5.00 5.00

0.38

6.40

6.92

0.08

6.73

0.08

6.68

6.79

6.44

1.70

100.24 33.43

4.38
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GENERAL   Meas. ABSEP/MEAS A PROJECTED EXPENSE FOR CSR

FTE Ave Compensation 93,500                      $12,830,900 

Sub Ave Compensation $1,757 $241,100 

Direct Support $2,870 $393,800 

Preliminary Measure A Transfer 98,127 $13,465,800 

*    State K-3 CSR Revenue $21 million 

**  Two fifths of General Fund release time is for music paid from the BSEP Measure A VAPA Budget

*** Based on Average Enrollment 

FTE

FTE based on CSR Formula 134.50

Necessary FTE to achieve class size ratios 2.73

Transfer from BSEP to GF for CSR 137.23

Discretionary 

Expanded Course Offerings - BHS and Middle Schools 8.00            

(including Subs and Direct Support)

Middle School Counseling Services 4.80            

Program Support 10.60          

Total  Discretionary 23.40

Total projected BSEP/Measure A expense 160.63

Indirect Costs @ 6.54% 1,030,489$     

TOTAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET 16,787,205$   

Middle School Counseling Services:

Willard 1.2 FTE 1.2 118,800

Longfellow 1.2 FTE 1.2 118,800

King 2.4 FTE 2.4 237,600

Total Counselors 4.8

Program Support

Literacy Coaches 3.3 FTE 3.3 348,200          

Willard (M.S. Math) 0 -                  

Longfellow (M.S. Math) 0 -                  

King (M.S. Math) 0 -                  

3/4/5 Combos 1.8 FTE 1.8 168,300          

RtI2 teachers  K-5 2.75 FTE 2.75 257,100          

RtI2 teachers   6-8 2.75 FTE 2.75 257,100          

Total Program Support 10.6 1,030,700       

$267,700 

$7,800 

$4,800 

267,700

785,016

2015-16 Budget

$12,575,800 $255,100 

$236,300 

475,200

$2,290,916

1,030,700

$13,198,100 

$13,465,800 

$13,198,100 

475,200                       

15,756,716$                

$386,000 
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